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Interpretation EF-361.5 (IQ-2529)

SUBJECT:
Simple Insertion to the left of Floating Insertion

AUTHOR:
Jeffrey Friedman/Donald F. Nelson/William M. Klein

REFERENCES:
ISO 1989:1985, Programming Languages -- COBOL (ANSI X3.23-1985, Programming Language -- COBOL):

1.
Page VI-34, PICTURE Clause, Section 5.9.5, Editing Rules (7).

2
Page VI-33, PICTURE Clause, Section 5.9.5, Editing Rules (2).

3.
Page VI-34, PICTURE Clause, Section 5.9.5, Editing Rules (6).

4.
Page VI-37, PICTURE Precedence Chart.

5.
Page VI-36, PICTURE Clause, Section 5.9.5, Editing Rules (8).

6.
Page VI-33, PICTURE Clause, Section 5.9.5, Editing Rules (3).

QUESTION:
Rule 7 on page VI-34 states, "This string of floating insertion characters may contain any of the simple insertion characters or have simple insertion characters immediately to the right of the string."

The PICTURE precedence chart indicates that the simple insertion characters may be before the floating insertion characters, but this could be simply referring to cases where the simple insertion characters are inserted in the middle of a string of floating insertion characters.

1.
Does this mean that it is illegal to have simple insertion characters to the left of the floating insertion characters?

2.
Are the following valid data descriptions?



05  Test-Field-1        PIC     B++++.99B.



05  Test-Field-2        PIC     0++++.990.
3.
If the above fields are valid, what would the contents be of each field after the following MOVEs?



Move Zero To Test-Field-1



Move Zero To Test-Field-2



Move 1234 To Test-Field-1



Move 1234 To Test-Field-2
4.
Are the rules for zero suppression the same as those for floating insertion, I.e. that if simple insertion characters can appear to the left of zero suppression characters and if it is illegal for the former, it is also illegal for the latter?

MEETING 177:
The author was assigned to research IQ-2529.

Initial Investigation
The following discussion and response was prepared. Although the following examples are not part of the query, they are included to help illustrate the explanations.

Example 1:

05  Test-field-3        PIC  ++++.99B.
Reference 2, rule 2 on page VI-33, states that all types of editing may be performed upon a numeric edited item, subject to rules in rule 3 (reference 6).  Rule 3 states that floating insertion editing and editing by zero suppression and replacement are mutually exclusive in a PICTURE clause and only one type of replacement may be used with zero suppression in a PICTURE clause; so in this example, the PICTURE character-sting contains special insertion editing '.', floating insertion editing '++++', and simple insertion editing 'B'.

Example 2:

05  Test-field-4        PIC  ++,++B.99B.
Reference 1, rule 7 on page VI-34, states:  "This string of floating insertion characters may contain any of the simple insertion characters or have simple insertion characters immediately to the right of this string.  These simple insertion characters are part of the floating string." In this example then, '++,++B' contains the simple insertion character ',' and has the simple insertion character 'B' immediately to the right; so, '++,++B' is a floating insertion string (',' and 'B' are part of the floating string).  '.' is a special insertion editing and the trailing 'B' of the PICTURE character-string is a simple insertion editing.

Example 3:

05  Test-field-1        PIC  B++++.99B.
According to reference 1, rule 7 on page VI-34, neither the leading 'B' nor the trailing 'B' is part of the floating string and according to reference 4, the PICTURE precedence chart, the simple insertion characters may be before the floating insertion characters and may follow the symbol '9'.  So the floating string is '++++' and both the leading 'B' and the trailing 'B' are legal types of simple insertion editing.

Example 4:

05  Test-field-5        PIC  +$BZZZZ.99B.
According to reference 3, rule 6 on page VI-34, '+' and '$' are types of fixed insertion editing.  According to reference 5, rule 8 at the top of page VI-36, any of the simple insertion characters embedded in the string of symbols or to the immediate right of this string are part of the string, neither the 'B' preceding the 'Z' nor the 'B' following the '9' is part of the suppression string (both of them are types of simple insertion editing) so 'ZZZZ' is the zero suppression string.

RESPONSE:
The interpretation of ISO 1989:1985 (ANSI X3.23-1985) amended by ISO 1989:1985/Amd. 1:1992 (ANSI X3.23a-1989) is the following:

1.
It is legal that a PICTURE clause has simple insertion characters to the left of the floating insertion characters, these simple insertion characters are not part of the floating string.  For example, if you define:


05  Test-field-3        PIC  ++++.99B.
then, according to rule 7 on page VI-34, all types of editing may be performed upon a numeric edited item, subject to rule 3 on page VI-33, which states that floating insertion editing and editing by zero suppression and replacement are mutually exclusive in a PICTURE clause and only one type of replacement may be used with zero suppression in a PICTURE clause.  In this example, the PICTURE character-string contains special insertion editing '.', floating insertion editing '++++', and simple insertion editing 'B'.

2.
Yes, they are valid.

3.
The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is bbbbbbb+.00bb.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is 0bbb+.000.


The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE 1234 to it, is b+234.00bb.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE 1234 to it, is 0+234.000.



(the character b was used in the above answers to clearly show where spaces would appear)

4.
It is legal that a PICTURE clause has simple insertion characters to the left of the floating insertion characters; see response 1.  It is also legal that simple insertion characters can appear to the left of zero suppression characters.

Changes needed to the Standard
None 
MEETING 202:
RESPONSE:
The interpretation of ISO 1989:1985 (ANSI X3.23-1985) amended by ISO 1989:1985/Amd. 1:1992 (ANSI X3.23a-1989) is the following:

1.
No.  It is legal because the simple insertion characters become part of the floating insertion string according to reference 1.

2.
Yes, they are valid.

3.
The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is bbbb+.00b.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is 0bbb+.000.


The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE 1234 to it, is b+234.00b.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE 1234 to it, is 0+234.000.



(the character b was used in the above answers to clearly show where spaces would appear)

4.
It is legal that a PICTURE clause has simple insertion characters to the left of the floating insertion characters; see response 1.  It is also legal that simple insertion characters can appear to the left of zero suppression characters.

MEETING 208:
RESPONSE:
The interpretation of ISO 1989:1985 (ANSI X3.23-1985) amended by ISO 1989:1985/Amd. 1:1992 (ANSI X3.23a-1989) is the following:

1.
No.  It is legal that a PICTURE clause has simple insertion characters to the left of the floating insertion characters.  These simple insertion characters are not part of the floating string.

2.
Yes, they are valid.

3.
The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is bbbb+.00b.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is 0bbb+.000.


The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE 1234 to it, is b+234.00b.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE 1234 to it, is 0+234.000.



(the character b was used in the above answers to clearly show where spaces would appear)

4.
Simple insertion characters are valid to the left of zero suppression characters.
Changes needed to the Standard
The second and third sentences of the second paragraph of reference 1 should be replaced by text similar to the second sentence of the second paragraph of reference 5.

MEETING 225:
DISCUSSION:

After being in the section of the J4 agenda titled “Review of EF and WR documents that were ‘approved as modified’” for a period of time, Mr. Klein volunteered and Mr. Nelson agreed to transfer responsibility for this document to Mr. Klein.  The minutes of meeting 209, the last at which this was discussed, provide limited guidance on what changes were requested.  Therefore, this authors has simply “updated” the document to reflect my best understanding of what MIGHT have been missing from the previous version – as an EF-document. Should any reviewer of this version request/require additional changes, I will attempt to make them in the most timely manner possible.

The previous version of this EF-document did not record the action taken at meeting 208 concerning this document.  The minutes of that meeting record the following information.  (The document that was being discussed was version E-361.3 – which had previously been sent to letter ballot.)

“The answer to question 1 suggested by Fujitsu should be used. An answer to question 4 along the lines suggested by IBM, but with slight rewording should be used. 

Ms Wallace moved and Mr. Brieschke seconded to: 

modify the response and changes needed sections of 960432  (E361.3) as directed at meeting 208.

The motion passed with a vote of: 

YES --  7         NO --   0          ABSTAIN --  0

Mr. Schricker changed the Micro Focus vote to YES. 

Ms Wallace changed the IBM vote to YES. 

Mr. Reimann changed the Fujitsu vote to YES”

With these changes of votes, the final vote (on the original Letter Ballot) would have been Yes-11, No-0.  Should the committee need a record of WHO the positive votes were, this will take more research – as it would require knowing who the members were at the time the actual letter ballot was initiated.

It is this author’s belief that all these requested changes ARE reflected in the following response, only “administrative” and “aesthetic” rewordings were required after EF-361.4 was submitted for review.

Therefore, I have updated the introductory paragraph to include both amendments, made a few wording changes to use “current terminology,” and significantly reworded the “Changes needed to the Standard” section to more closely resemble other such sections where a change was required in the next Standard (i.e. the draft currently under revision).

NOTE: I have not yet created A-361, as I am not positive that I have actually made all the expected changes to this EF‑document.

RESPONSE:
The interpretation of ISO 1989:1985 (ANSI X3.23-1985) amended by ISO 1989:1985/Amd. 1:1992 (ANSI X3.23a-1989) and ISO 1989:1985/Amd.2:1993 (ANSI X3.23b-1993) is the following:

1.
No.  It is conforming (legal) that a PICTURE clause have simple insertion characters to the left of the floating insertion characters.  These simple insertion characters are not part of the string of floating insertion editing symbols.

2.
Yes, the example data descriptions are valid (conforming).

3.
The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is bbbb+.00b.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE ZERO  to it, is 0bbb+.000.


The content of  Test-Field-1, after MOVE 1234 to it, is b+234.00b.


The content of  Test-Field-2, after MOVE 1234 to it, is 0+234.000.



(the character b was used in the above answers to clearly show where spaces would appear)

4.
Simple insertion characters are conforming (valid) to the left of zero suppression characters.
Changes needed to the Standard
The rules for simple insertion editing symbols embedded within or next to floating insertion editing symbols in the current Standard are not correct and will be corrected in a future Standard. Once corrected, the rules will more closely resemble the existing rules for simple insertion editing symbols when they are embedded in or next to picture symbols indicating zero suppression and it will be clear that, in both cases, simple insertion characters are valid to the left of the other types of editing symbols.
